(19) United States
(12) Patent Application Publication (10) Pub. No.: US 2012/0095672 A1
US 20120095672A1
Adachi et al. (43) Pub. Date: Apr. 19, 2012
(54) METHOD FOR LOCATING ROAD SHAPES (30) Foreign Application Priority Data
USINGERRONEOUS MAPDATA
Aug. 27, 1999 (JP) ..................................... 11-2421.66
(75) Inventors: Shinya Adachi, Kanagawa (JP); Publication Classification

FIG 5A FIG. 5B
NODE STRING INFORMATION ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
ROAD TYPE CODE
(EXPRESSWAY, NATIONAL HIGHWAY ORETC)
ROAD NUMBER
(NATIONAL HIGHWAY 246 ORETC)
NUMBER OF CROSSING INFORMATION ITEMS
NODE NUMBERp2
NUMBER OF CONNECTING LINKS TOp2 12
TOTAL NUMBER OF NODES in
NODE NUMBERp1
LONGITUDE
LATITUDE
NODENUMBERp2
RELATIVE COORDINATEX2
RELATIVE COORDINATEy2
ANGLE 1 OF CONNECTING LINKS TOp2
ANGLE12 OF CONNECTING LINKS TOp2
NODENUMBER p6
NUMBER OF CONNECTING LINKS TOp2 16
ANGLE 1 OF CONNECTING LINKS TOp6
ANGLE 16 OF CONNECTING LINKS TOp6
NODENUMBER pn
RELATIVE COORDENATEXn
RELATIVE COORDINATEyn
Patent Application Publication Apr. 19, 2012 Sheet 5 of 7 US 2012/0095672 A1
FIG. 6
P600 (X600, Y600)
P599 (X599, Y599)
P598 (X598, Y598)
P3 (X3, Y3)
P2 (X2, Y2)
P1 (X1, Y1)
PO (XO, YO)
Patent Application Publication Apr. 19, 2012 Sheet 6 of 7 US 2012/0095672 A1
Patent Application Publication Apr. 19, 2012 Sheet 7 of 7 US 2012/0095672 A1
FIG. 8
CONTROL CENTERA
TRAFFICINFORMATION
PROVISION CENTER
71 CONTROL CENTERB
72
FIG. 9A FIG. 9B
g=33334444
e = 4444
C = 11.113333
f=11114444
a 11
78
US 2012/0095672 A1
METHOD FOR LOCATING ROAD SHAPES
USINGERRONEOUS MAPDATA
0001. This application is a continuation of U.S. patent
application Ser. No. 12/625,076 filed Nov. 24, 2009, which is
incorporated herein by reference in its entirety.
BACKGROUND OF THE INVENTION
0002 1. Field of the Invention
0003. The present invention relates to an information
transmission method for reporting on-road location informa
tion Such as traffic jams and accidents in a traffic information
provision system, and in particular to Such a method that can
correctly report a location on a digital map.
0004 2. Description of the Related Art
0005. In recent years, the number of vehicles that have
car-mounted navigation apparatus has been increasing rap
idly. The car-mounted navigation system has a digital map
database and is capable of displaying the map around the
vehicle on a screen based on the latitude/longitude data
received by a GPS receiver as well as displaying the travel
locus and the result of search for a route to the destination on
the map.
0006. In Japan, digital map databases are prepared by sev
eral companies. The problem is that map data contains errors